

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 210522 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/7/2021 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/27/2021

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Milwaukee Police Department to accept donations from the

Milwaukee Police Foundation.

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY, ALD. BORKOWSKI, ALD. SPIKER, ALD. JOHNSON

Indexes: GIFTS, POLICE DEPARTMENT

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
7/7/2021	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/15/2021	0	PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/27/2021	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
8/5/2021	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

210522

SUBSTITUTE 1

## ALD. MURPHY, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, AND JOHNSON

Substitute resolution authorizing the Milwaukee Police Department to accept donations from the Milwaukee Police Foundation.

This resolution authorizes the Police Department to accept donations from the Milwaukee Police Foundation.

Whereas, Section 304-24 of the City of Milwaukee Code of Ordinances regulates the receipt, appropriation, and expenditure of contributions received by the City; and

Whereas, The Milwaukee Police Foundation is a nonprofit organization with the primary purpose of partnering with community organizations, City officials, and businesses to improve public safety in Milwaukee by providing technical, personnel, and other resources to the Milwaukee Police Department; and

Whereas, The foundation encourages resident and community involvement to make Milwaukee a safe city in which to live, work, and enjoy life; and

Whereas, All resources provided to the Milwaukee Police Department are subject to the approval of the Milwaukee Police Foundation's Board of Directors; and

Whereas, It is in the City's best interest to augment sources of revenue to widen the Police Department's ability to improve public safety; now, therefore, be it

File #: 210522, Version: 0

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Police Department is authorized to accept funds and resources in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 for any one donation and not to exceed \$500,000 for any one year without prior Common Council approval; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon receipt and deposit of these funds or resources, the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to establish a special account within the budget for the expenditure of such monies; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer appropriations and estimated revenue from the Contribution Fund - General, account number 0001-2110-D001-006300, and the Estimated Revenue account for contributions, account number 0001-2110-0001-009850, to the Police Department's Special Account 0001-3310-006300-DXXX, and the Police Department's Estimated Revenue account 0001-3310-0001-009850 for the purposes set forth in this resolution in an amount not to exceed \$500,000.

Nicholas P. DeSiato Police Department 7/6/2021 LRB 176815-1 Tea B. Norfolk 7/8/2021